IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

NIAGARA WHEATFIELD CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, BY LETITIA JAMES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF

Daniel R. LeCours
Brian D. Ginsberg
Counsel of Record
Lisa A. LeCours
Megan E. Knepka
HARRIS BEACH
MURTHA CULLINA PLLC
677 Broadway, Suite 1101
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 427-9700
bginsberg@harrisbeachmurtha.com

Counsel for Petitioner Niagara Wheatfield Central School District

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page	e
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES i	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	1
A. The Second Circuit's Decision Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Circuits And Decisions Of This Court.	1
B. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle For Resolving The Critical Jurisprudential Conflicts Involved	8
CONCLUSION 10	n

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez, 458 U.S. 592 (1982)
Chapman v. Tristar Products, Inc., 940 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2019)
Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. McMahon, 934 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2019)3
Georgia v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co., 324 U.S. 439 (1945)
Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co., 206 U.S. 230 (1907)
Harrison v. Jefferson Parish School Board, 78 F.4th 765 (5th Cir. 2023)
Kansas v. Colorado, 206 U.S. 46 (1907)
Louisiana v. Texas, 176 U.S. 1 (1900)
Maryland v. Louisiana, 451 U.S. 725 (1981)

$Cited\ Authorities$

Page
Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Harris, 847 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017), cert. denied sub nom., Missouri ex rel. Hawley v. Becerra, 581 U.S. 1006 (2017)
Missouri v. Illinois, 180 U.S. 208 (1901)
United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe of Nebraska, 254 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2001)
Washington v. Food & Drug Administration, 108 F.4th 1163 (9th Cir. 2024)
Other Authorities
Meredith Johnson Harbach, Parens Patriae <i>After the Pandemic</i> , 101 N.C. L. Rev. 1427 (2023)
F. Andrew Hessick, <i>Quasi-Sovereign Standing</i> , 94 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1927 (2019)
